
 

 
 

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 
SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE  

 
 

TUESDAY 22 JANUARY 2008 
7.30 PM  

 
SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA (SCRUTINY) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM 5, 

HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3) 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Mark Versallion 

 
Councillors: 

 
Robert Benson 
Ashok Kulkarni 
Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
Dinesh Solanki 
Yogesh Teli  

 

Ms Nana Asante 
B E Gate (VC) 
Phillip O'Dell 
Mrs Rekha Shah 

 

Christopher Noyce 
 

 
 

 
Reserve Members: 

 
1. Manji Kara 
2. Don Billson 
3. Jeremy Zeid 
4. Mrs Kinnear 
5. Stanley Sheinwald  
6.  Vacancy 
 

1. Mitzi Green 
2. Bill Stephenson 
3. Thaya Idaikkadar 
4. Keeki Thammaiah 
 

1. Paul Scott 
 

 
 

Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department  

 
 
Contact:  Maureen O'Sullivan, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1323    E-mail:  maureen.osullivan@harrow.gov.uk 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE  
 
TUESDAY 22 JANUARY 2008 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 4) Enc. 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2007 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the 

provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 8. 
 

6. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9. 
 
 
 



 

 

7. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny 

Procedure Rule 10. 
 

8. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels:    
 To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 

 
9. Chairman’s Report:  (Pages 5 - 8) Enc. 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Strategy and Business Support. 

 
10. Performance Issues:    
 Verbal update from Performance Lead Members. 

 
11. By Exception: Officers’ Report on the Performance of the Decent Homes 

Contract:  (Pages 9 - 14) 
Enc. 

 Report of the Head of Property and Infrastructure. 
 

12. Protocol for Operation of Performance and Finance Committee – 
Update:  (Pages 15 - 32) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Corporate Director, Strategy and Business Support. 
 

13. Scrutiny Scorecard:  (Pages 33 - 36) Enc. 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Strategy and Business Support. 

 
14. Reference to Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  (Pages 37 - 40) Enc. 
 Report of the Corporate Director, Strategy and Business Support. 

 
15. Any Other Business:    
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt 

with. 
 

  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  VOL. 6  OSPF 4   

PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE  

6 NOVEMBER 2007 

Chairman: * Councillor Mark Versallion 
   
Councillors: * Ms Nana Asante 

* Robert Benson 
* B E Gate 
* Mitzi Green 
* Ashok Kulkarni 

* Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
* Paul Scott (1) 
* Mrs Rekha Shah 
* Dinesh Solanki 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 

[Note: Councillor Mrs Margaret Davine also attended this meeting to speak on the 
item indicated at Minute 27 below, and Councillor Jeremy Zeid attended to speak on 
the items indicated at Minutes 28, 29 and 30 below]. 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL 

PART II - MINUTES 

16. Councillor Mrs Janet Cowan:
Before the business of the meeting a minute of silence was observed in memory of the 
late Councillor Janet Cowan. 

17. Attendance by Reserve Members:   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Member:- 

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Christopher Noyce Councillor Paul Scott   

18. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business transacted at this meeting. 

19. Arrangement of Agenda:   

RESOLVED:  That (1) agenda items 9, 10 and 11 be considered after items 12, 13 and 
14;

(2)  all items be considered with the press and public present. 

20. Minutes:

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2007 be taken as read 
and signed as a correct record. 

21. Public Questions:

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put at the meeting under the 
provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 8. 

22. Petitions:

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9. 

23. Deputations:

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 10. 

24. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels:

RESOLVED:  To note that no reports were received. 

Agenda Item 4
Pages 1 to 4

1



OSPF 5  VOL. 6    OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  

25. Chairman's Report:

RESOLVED:  That the Chairman's Report be noted. 

26. Report from Scrutiny Policy and Performance Lead Members' Quarterly 
Briefings:

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

27. Performance Issues:
Councillor Mrs Margaret Davine, Policy Lead Member on Children and Young People, 
updated Members on her understanding of the contents of the Queen's Speech, 
published the previous day, and briefed Members on some of the implications of the 
Government White Paper, Care Matters – Time for Change.  A Member suggested that 
the implications should be quantified and costed, with a view to assessing the value of 
the White Paper's potential contribution. 

RESOLVED:  That the verbal update and comments be noted. 

28. By Exception: Officers' Report on Performance in Customer Satisfaction:
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Strategy and 
Business Support, setting out key points in relation to performance issues in the area of 
customer satisfaction.  Members noted falling levels of customer satisfaction in some 
areas, as recorded in the annual MORI survey.  The officer reported that the Council's 
new vision and Corporate Plan aimed to deliver improvements by reducing the number 
of priorities.  However, there would inevitably be a time-lag between service 
improvements and customers' perception of them.  Members were concerned that a 
reduction in priorities should not mean that the Council would be seen to be doing 
fewer things better.   

Members discussed the need for customers to be better informed about Council 
services, noting that better-informed customers were generally more satisfied.  The 
officer reported that proposed changes to Harrow People included using it for publicity 
campaigns to this effect.  

RESOLVED:  That (1) the report be noted; 

(2)  a further report on customer satisfaction, to include the draft questions for the 
MORI survey, be considered at the next meeting of the Sub-Committee. 

29. By Exception: Officers' Report on Performance in Housing:
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Divisional Director, Adults and Housing 
Services, setting out key points in relation to performance issues in the area of 
housing.  The officer reported that the Council's contractor, Kier, delivered two services 
- bringing houses up to the Decent Homes Standard (DHS), and a high-volume repairs 
service. Delivery of the DHS programme had started later than planned, leading to 
slippage.  The officer informed Members that, despite the late start, Kier believed it 
could still deliver the programme.  Asked about any penalties in relation to slippage, the 
officer told Members that there were no penalties as such, and that Kier's performance 
would be assessed at the end of the year.   

Discussing performance relating to the repairs service provided by Kier, Members 
noted, among other things, the introduction of a diagnostic tool to help Access Harrow 
staff better to identify works required.  

In answer to a question from a Member, the officer reported that the average cost of 
refurbishing a property was £1600-£1800, although more had been spent recently on 
one to which the Council had not had access for a long period of time. 

The officer agreed to supply written answers to Members' questions on:

 progress against the projected number of properties to be refurbished as part 
of the DHS programme in the current financial year; 

 details of the Council's leverage in terms of managing the Kier contract, for 
example, if Kier were unable to make up the shortfall in the DHS programme 
within a given period; 

 the number of cases of the wrong tradespeople sent to deal with repairs. 

RESOLVED:  That (1) the report be noted; 

2



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  VOL. 6  OSPF 6   

(2)  a further report be considered at the next meeting of the Sub-Committee. 

30. By Exception: Officers' Report on Performance in Public Realm Services:
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Community and 
Environment, setting out key points in relation to performance issues in the area of 
public realm services.  The officer reported that currently only 14% of the 15,000 flats in 
Harrow had access to kerb-side recycling.  The aim was to increase this to 18% by the 
end of the financial year.  Government funding was available to support this 
development for one year, and details of how to deliver the programme successfully 
were being worked out on a site-by-site basis.   

Following the completion of a review of public realm services, it was also hoped that 
the Council would be able to develop trade recycling, as well as recycling for schools.  
In answer to questions from Members, officers reported that 35% of building rubble 
was recycled currently, but the aim was to reach a level of 65-70%. 

The officer reported that the issue of street cleanliness would also be covered by the 
review of public realm services.  Currently Harrow was one of the lowest-spending 
authorities on street cleaning, and the service needed strengthening.  The monitoring 
of street cleaning and some effects of recycling, for example, fly-tipping, would also be 
covered in the review, after which challenge panels would be organised. 

RESOLVED:  That (1) the report be noted; 

(2)  performance information on extending recycling to 18% of flats by the end of the 
financial year be monitored by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman on a “by exception” 
basis;

(3)  a further report, focusing on street cleanliness, be considered at the next meeting 
of the Sub-Committee. 

31. Culture of Performance Management:
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Strategy and 
Business Support, setting out information for Members on the development of a robust 
performance management culture in Harrow Council.  Members noted that the culture 
of performance management was at an early stage, and that Members, including non-
Scrutiny Members and Portfolio Holders needed further training.  An officer reported 
that training would be provided for all Members.  Some Members felt that the role of 
Scrutiny should be acknowledged in final decision-making, as Scrutiny's involvement 
had sometimes been substantial but not referred to.  A Member suggested that it would 
be easier to measure the impact of Scrutiny if its individual recommendations were 
listed in reports to Cabinet and the outcomes of the recommendations recorded. 

RESOLVED:  That the report and the comments above be noted. 

32. Reference to Overview and Scrutiny Committee:
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Strategy and 
Business Support, recommending that resolutions and findings from this meeting be 
reported to the next available meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

RESOLVED:  To approve the drafting of a reference report to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, setting out findings and resolutions, and identifying any issues on 
which the Performance and Finance Sub-Committee recommended that an item be 
escalated for further consideration. 

33. Scrutiny Scorecard:
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Strategy and 
Business Support, setting out Scrutiny performance in the previous quarter, as 
recorded in the Scrutiny Scorecard.  The officer reported that this process was still at 
an early stage, but it would prove useful as a basis for future analysis.  With a view to 
making clearer the impact of Scrutiny, Members discussed the possibility of 
reformulating performance indicator PE5, which related to the percentage of Scrutiny 
recommendations approved by Cabinet. 

RESOLVED:  That (1) the report be noted; 

(2)  the reformulation of performance indicator PE5 be discussed at the Chairman's 
meeting. 

3



OSPF 7  VOL. 6    OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  

34. Dates of Future Meetings:

RESOLVED:  That the following dates of future meetings be noted:- 

22 January 2008
 29 April 2008. 

35. Extension and Termination of the Meeting:
In accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 6.6 (ii) (Part 4F of the 
Constitution) it was: 

RESOLVED:  At (1) 9.58 pm to continue until 10.13 pm; 

(2)  10.13 pm to continue until 10.23 pm. 

(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.40 pm, closed at 10.23 pm) 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR MARK VERSALLION 
Chairman 

4



 
Meeting: 
 

Performance and Finance 

Date: 
 

22 January 2007  

Subject: 
 

Chairman’s report 

Key Decision: 
(Executive-side only) 

No 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Jill Rothwell, Corporate Director, Strategy 
and Business Support 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Paul Osborn 

Exempt: 
 

No  
 

Enclosures: 
 

None  

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
This report sets out issues considered by the Chairman since the last meeting of 
the Performance and Finance Committee. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 

1) Note and endorse the content of the report 
2) Identify any potential issues for Performance and Finance to investigate in 

the future. 
 
 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 5 to 8

5



SECTION 2 - REPORT 
 
Background 
 
Under the protocols established for the agenda planning process of the 
Performance and Finance Committee, the Chairman receives detailed 
performance information from a wide variety of sources – both internal and 
external – on a monthly basis. 
 
At the monthly meeting, assisted by officers, the chairman considers the 
scorecards on a “by exception” basis, identifying those where questio
[...]
. Manifesto Pledge Reference Number  

 

8



 
Meeting: 
 

Performance and Finance 

Date: 
 

22 January 2008 

Subject: 
 

By exception: Officers’ report on the 
performance of the decent homes contract 

Key Decision: 
(Executive-side only) 

No 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Eddie Collier, Head of Property and 
Infrastructure 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor S Hall 

Exempt: 
 

No  
 

Enclosures: 
 

None  

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
This report sets out key points in relation to performance issues in the delivery of 
the decent homes contract. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

a) That the report, and the proposals for improvement, be noted. 
b) That the Sub-Committee make any additional recommendations for 

improvement they think fit.  
c) That the Sub-Committee decide whether further action on this topic be 

required, subject to the options set out in “main options” in the body of the 
report.  

 
 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 9 to 14

9



SECTION 2 - REPORT 
 
Background 
 
In July 2007 members agreed that performance issues would be considered by 
the sub-committee on a “by exception” basis. The specific criteria for the “by 
exception” items at committee having been agreed, it was concluded that for the 
sub-committee to function most effectively key information should be raised and 
discussed at committee – focusing directly on improvement – and that the reports 
being despatched to committee should reflect this commitment. 
 
As such this report contains a number of answers, provided by officers, to a set 
of questions that are identical to those asked for all other “by exception” issues 
brought up at committee, the intention being that the same quality of information 
be made available to members on all topics, without the presumption being 
placed upon officers to provide a great deal of onerous written documentation.  
 
Current situation 
 
This report is being provided to give members an insight into performance issues 
identifie
[...]
 set out in the report, the project is being closely monitored to 
ensure project delivery in accordance with the contract terms. 

 
 

Community safety: none 
 
Financial Implications 
 
None specific to report.  
 
Performance Issues 
 
This report covers a contract that affects BVPIs 184(a) and 184(b). 
 
Issue Officer comment 
 
How will performance be improved? Is 
an improvement plan a) in place and b) 
being followed? 
 

 
Kier have implemented a detailed 
improvement plan from 7/1/08, to 
deliver the 2007/08 decent homes 
programme and ensure processes are 
in place to achieve completion of the 
overall decent homes standard, within 
the required timescale.  The plan is 
being monitored via daily site 
inspections for each of the six contract 
delivery areas within the Borough and 
the production of weekly performance 
reports presented to the Service 
Manager – Major Works. 
 
Each element of the plan is open to 
examination, challenge and monitoring 
by Harrow.  Managers and technical 
staff within the Major Works section of 

11



the Property and Infrastructure 
Division, are seeking continuous 
sustainable improvements to the 
current contract performance and 
significantly improved customer 
satisfaction levels. 
 
The plan will direct resources to deliver 
the expected outturn under the terms of 
the contract, thus avoiding a potential 
breach of contract. 
 

What resources are being put in place 
to deliver these improvements? 
 

Senior Kier management, up to and 
including main board members, are 
fully aware of Kier’s inadequate 
performance in the delivery of the 
decent homes contract to date.   
 
Kier have fully reorganised their project 
management team and site 
management teams and the following 
additional staff have been or are about 
to be engaged on the contract:- 
 

• A new extensively experienced 
director, dedicated to leading 
decent homes.  

 
• A lead project manager, tasked 

with improving management and 
performance of th
[...]
 current decent homes 
delivery.  The costs for Kier to provide 
the increased resources included in the 
improvement plan, will be contained 
within the existing contract sum. 
 

 No direct impact. 

13



What impact will there be on partners 
(statutory and otherwise)? 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SECTION 3 - STATUTORY OFFICER CLEARANCE 
 
 
 

   
on behalf of the* 

Name:  Sheela Thakrar X  Chief Financial Officer 
  
Date: 10/1/08 

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Jill Travers X  Monitoring Officer 
 
Date: 11 January 2008 

   
 

 
 
SECTION 4 - CONTACT DETAILS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Contact:  Ed Hammond, Scrutiny Officer, Strategic and Performance 
  020 8420 9205: ed.hammond@harrow.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers:   
 
List scorecards considered 
 
IF APPROPRIATE, does the report include the following considerations?  
 
 
1. Consultation  N/A 

2. Corporate Priorities  N/A 

3. Manifesto Pledge Reference Number N/A 

 

14



 
Meeting: 
 

Performance and Finance 

Date: 
 

22 January 2008 

Subject: 
 

Protocol for operation of Performance and 
Finance Committee – update 

Key Decision: 
(Executive-side only) 

No 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Jill Rothwell, Corporate Director, Strategy 
and Business Support 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Paul Osborn 

Exempt: 
 

No  
 

Enclosures: 
 

Performance and Finance Protocol 

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
This report sets out an update to the protocol for the operation of the 
Performance and Finance Committee.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Committee is requested to note and agree the amendments to the Protocol, 
attached as an appendix to this report. 
 
 

Agenda Item 12
Pages 15 to 32

15



SECTION 2 - REPORT 
 
Introduction 
 
At its meeting in July 2007, the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-
Committee agreed a Protocol to define how its agenda planning process, and 
how committee themselves, would operate.  
 
Since that time, a number of amendments have been suggested b
[...]
irman’s Briefings are reported fully to the Committee, thus maintaining a high level of 
openness and transparency. This will be discussed in more detail below.  

 
6. REPORTING “BY EXCEPTION” 
 
6.1 All reporting to committee will be “by exception”. The Chairman and Vice-Chairman will 

between them make a decision, at the monthly Chairman’s Meeting, as to whether a 
particular issue meets a strict set of “by exception” criteria. 

 
6.2 These criteria exist to ensure that committee only considers issues that are of a high 

priority, and those issues on which the scrutiny function has the opportunity to add most 
value. They also aim to ensure that duplication will be limited between the role of 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee, and any executive-side bodies which 
also act to improve performance. 

 
6.3 The criteria are as follows. 
 

Performance and Finance Committee should look at an issue only: 
 

• when it relates to a priority for the council (identified through the Corporate 
Priorities or through statutory requirements), and 

• when performance has been exceptional (either high or low) for a sustained 
period, and 

• where costs appears to be high, possibly demonstrating poor value for money, 
and 

• when it relates to an issue within the council’s control, and 
• where it appears that it is possible, within existing resources, to improve 

performance, and 
• it is unclear whether a plan has been put in place to improve performance, or the 

plan is failing, and  
• where there is significant risk attached to poor performance. 

 
OR 

 
• when poor performance relates to a significant area of concern for local people, as 

identified by lead members or directly by local people through the CCA regime. 
 
OR 
 
• when Overview and Scrutiny Committee have requested that Performance and 

Finance examine an issue.  
 
6.4 When an issue meets one of these three broad sets of criteria, it will ordinarily be 

considered at the next availa
[...]
rformance and Finance 

Date: 
 

22 January 2008 

Subject: 
 

Reference to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Key Decision: 
(Executive-side only) 

No 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Jill Rothwell, Corporate Director, Strategy 
and Business Support 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Paul Osborn 

Exempt: 
 

No  
 

Enclosures: 
 

n/a  

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
This report recommends the reporting of resolutions and findings from this 
meeting to the next available meeting of Overview and Scrutiny.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Committee is requested to approve the drafting of a reference report to 
Overview and Scrutiny, setting out findings and resolutions, and identifying any 
issues on which Performance and Finance recommend that an item be escalated 
for further consideration.   
 
 
 

Agenda Item 14
Pages 37 to 40

37



SECTION 2 - REPORT 
 
Background 
 
Under the Performance and Finance Committee Protocol, which Overview and 
Scrutiny are expected to endorse at this meeting, after every meeting of the 
Performance and Finance Committee a report is submitted to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, outlining issues considered and, where appropriate, making 
recommendations for the further study of performance issues through the means 
of a challenge panel, or as an element in a light-touch or in-depth review.  
 
Current situation 
 
Findings from this meeting will be submitted, through a reference report, to the 
first available meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee. That Committee 
may make a decision to commission a detailed piece of work on a given item, 
subject to recommendations made by Performance and Finance.  
 
The outcomes from this meeting will be provided to Overview and Scrutiny on 12 
February together with the outcomes from the 6 November meeting. This is 
because there were a number of items for which more information was requested 
on 6 November. A decision was made to postpone the reference report until this 
extra information had been made available. 
 
Why a change is needed 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Main options 
 
As outlined in recommendation. 
 
Other options considered 
 
Not applicable 
 
Recommendation: to approve the drafting of a reference report to Overview and 
Scrutiny, setting out findings and resolutions, and identifying any issues on which 
Performance and Finance recommend that an item be escalated for further 
consideration.   
 
Considerations 

Resources, costs and risks: none 
Staffing/workforce: none 
Equalities impact: none specific 
Legal comments: none 
Community safety: none 

 
Financial implications 
 

38



None 
 
Performance issues 
 
None specific.  
 
Legal implications 
 
None 
 
SECTION 3 - STATUTORY OFFICER CLEARANCE 
 
 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Sheela Thakrar   Chief Financial Officer 
  
Date: 10 January 2008  

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Stephen Dorrian   Monitoring Officer 
 
Date: 10 January 2008 

   
 

 
 
SECTION 4 - CONTACT DETAILS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
Contact:  Ed Hammond, Scrutiny Unit, Strategy and Performance 
  020 8420 9205: ed.hammond@harrow.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers:  none 
 
 
 
 
IF APPROPRIATE, does the report include the following considerations?  
 
 
1. Consultation  YES/ NO 

2. Corporate Priorities  YES / NO  

3. Manifesto Pledge Reference Number  

 

39



40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	9 Chairman™s Report
	11 By Exception: Officers™ Report on the Performance of the Decent Homes Contract
	12 Protocol for Operation of Performance and Finance Committee Œ Update
	Appendix - Protocol for operation of Performance and Finance Committee - update

	13 Scrutiny Scorecard
	14 Reference to Overview and Scrutiny Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  VOL. 8  OSPF 8    
 
 
 
PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE SCRUTINY SUB 
COMMITTEE  

22 JANUARY 2008 

 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Mark Versallion 

   
Councillors:   Ms Nana Asante 

  Robert Benson 
* B E Gate 
* Manji Kara (1) 
* Ashok Kulkarni 
 

* Christopher Noyce 
* Phillip O'Dell 
* Mrs Rekha Shah 
  Dinesh Solanki 
* Yogesh Teli 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

36. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane Councillor Manji Kara  
 

37. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business transacted at this meeting. 
 

38. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

39. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2007 be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 
 

40. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put at the meeting under the 
provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 8. 
 

41. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

42. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at the meeting under the 
provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 10. 
 

43. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no reports were received. 
 

44. Chairman’s Report:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note and endorse the content of the Chairman’s Report. 
 

45. Performance Issues:   
No verbal updates were received.  The Chairman agreed to prompt Performance Lead 
Members in future to raise any issues for inclusion in the Chairman’s Report. 
 
RESOLVED:  To note (1) that no verbal updates were received; 
 
(2)  the comment above. 



 
 
 
OSPF 9  VOL. 8    OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
 
 
 

46. By Exception: Officers’ Report on the Performance of the Decent Homes 
Contract:   
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Community and 
Environment, setting out key points in relation to performance issues in the delivery of 
the decent homes contract.  An officer reported on changes that Kier had made in 
response to officers’ concerns at the pace of delivery of the contract.  The changes had 
included: 
 
• strengthening the project team 
 
• a significant increase in the number of managers and technical staff 
 
• the introduction of a storage facility for materials in response to concerns about 

the use of the Just In Time strategy. 
 
The revised plan for delivery of the contract would be monitored by the core group, 
meeting on Kier’s premises. 
The officer and a representative from Kier answered Members’ questions on the decent 
homes contract and the contract for repairs and maintenance, including: 
 
• the percentage of jobs completed at the first visit – currently 85%; 
 
• measures taken to ensure stocks of relevant spare parts – through the use of 

gas-servicing records and dedicated suppliers; 
 
• customer satisfaction feedback – measured by Kier’s independent phone calls 

to customers, currently showing a 95% satisfaction rate; 
 
• in response to a tragic accident reported in the national press, measures taken 

to verify the safety of heating thermostats and respond to tenants’ concerns; 
 
• the motivation for Kier to perform well – Kier’s reputation, the value of the 

overall contract (of which the decent homes contract was only one strand) and 
Kier’s wish to remain a good partner; 

 
• the use of financial penalties in the event of non-delivery of a contract – money 

could be recovered in relation to specific areas of the contract in the event of a 
quantifiable loss, but the use of financial penalties in other areas would be 
illegal; 

 
• the prospects for localisation in relation to the supply chain and employment – 

the five-year contract provided Kier with a good chance to increase 
localisation; 

 
• given the large number of homes to be refurbished by the end of March, the 

prospects of successful delivery – Kier was committed to delivering the 
contract, and both the officer and the Kier representative believed the target 
could be achieved with the level of resources now in place. 

 
The Divisional Director of Housing also answered questions on the decent homes 
programme, confirming that the standard applied in Harrow was higher than that set 
out by the Government. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the report and the proposals for improvement be noted; 
 
(2)  performance on the decent homes contract continue to be monitored at the 
monthly Chairman’s meeting.  
 

47. Protocol for Operation of Performance and Finance Committee – Update:   
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Strategy and 
Business Support, setting out an update to the protocol for the operation of the 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the amendments to the protocol, set out in the appendix to the 
report, be agreed. 
 

48. Scrutiny Scorecard:   
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Strategy and 
Business Support, setting out Scrutiny performance in the previous quarter, as 
recorded in the Scrutiny Scorecard.  An officer reported that, while this process was still 
at an early stage, it nevertheless provided helpful information and was a good basis for 



 
 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  VOL. 8  OSPF 10    
 
 
 
future analysis.  The officer agreed to contact Harrow IT Services for data about the 
Scrutiny section of the Council’s website. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report, and the comments above, be noted. 
 

49. Reference to Overview and Scrutiny Committee:   
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Strategy and 
Business Support, recommending that resolutions and findings from this meeting be 
reported to the next available meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  To approve the drafting of a reference report to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, setting out findings and resolutions, and identifying any issues on 
which the Performance and Finance Sub-Committee recommended that an item be 
escalated for further consideration. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.15 pm) 
 
 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR MARK VERSALLION 
Chairman 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


